
Wabash (5-12, 0-1 NCAC) -vs- John Carroll (12-6, 1-0 NCAC)
3/29/2026 at University Heights (Schweickert Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Kiayuan Baskerville (4-1)
Loss: Caleb Everson (1-2)
Save: Austin Miller (3)
HBP: Frank Freeman, Kiayuan Baskerville
PB: None
 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:26   Attendance: 168   Weather: Cloudy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Wabash 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 6 0
John Carroll 0 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 X 4 6 1

Wabash 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Caleb Ellspermann lf 4 0 1 0 1 1 0
Will McKinzie c 4 1 0 0 1 0 0
Ben Henke ss 5 0 2 0 0 1 2
DJ Mendez dh 3 0 0 0 0 1 4
    Kade Buecher ph 2 0 0 0 0 1 0
Will Wallace 1b 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
    Carson Vlcan pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Parker Smith 1b 1 0 1 0 0 0 0
Jimmy Hawksworth 2b 2 0 1 1 2 1 0
Bradley Gilliam rf 3 0 0 0 1 2 4
Landen Basey 3b 2 0 0 0 2 0 1
Will Fremion cf 3 0 0 0 1 1 4
Caleb Everson p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Bryce Haney p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 1 6 1 9 8 15

SB: Caleb Ellspermann (1); Will Wallace (1); Landen Basey (1)
HBP: Jimmy Hawksworth (1); Bradley Gilliam (1)

John Carroll 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
George Haracz 2b 4 1 1 2 0 1 0
Thomas Bates 3b 2 0 0 0 0 2 0
    Christopher Salek 3b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Matthew Monesi ph 1 0 0 0 0 1 0
Ethan Glossa 1b 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
Chris Bach c 4 1 1 0 0 3 1
Brett Krugman dh 2 1 1 1 1 0 0
Jake Monaco ss 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Konner Hauck cf 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Michael Pollard rf 3 0 0 0 0 2 0
Dylan Sowers lf 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Frank Freeman p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kiayuan Baskerville p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Miller p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 4 6 3 1 9 3

2B: Ethan Glossa (1); Dylan Sowers (1)
HR: George Haracz (1); Brett Krugman (1)
SB: Chris Bach (1)
E: Michael Pollard (1)
DP: 2

Wabash IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Caleb Everson (L, 1-2) 5.0 6 4 4 1 7 1 0 0 0 21 22 5 3 93
Bryce Haney 3.0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 4 33
Totals 6 4 4 1 9 1 0 0 0 30 31 8 7 126

John Carroll IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Frank Freeman 4.0 2 0 0 3 0 0 0 1 0 14 18 9 2 72
Kiayuan Baskerville (W, 4-1) 3.0 3 1 1 4 7 0 0 1 0 12 17 2 0 59
Austin Miller (S, 3) 2.0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 6 8 1 3 46
Totals 6 1 1 9 8 0 0 2 0 32 43 12 5 177



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

Wabash - Top of 1st WAB JCU
Caleb Ellspermann walked (3-2 BBKKBB). 0 0
Will McKinzie flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 0 0
Ben Henke fouled out to 1b (1-2 BSK). 0 0
DJ Mendez grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 0

John Carroll - Bottom of 1st WAB JCU
George Haracz grounded out to 2b (1-2 KBS). 0 0
Thomas Bates struck out swinging, out at first c to 1b (2-2 KKBB). 0 0
Ethan Glossa singled to left center (1-2 KFB). 0 0
Chris Bach struck out swinging, out at first c unassisted (0-2 FFK). 0 0

Wabash - Top of 2nd WAB JCU
Will Wallace flied out to rf (2-2 BSBSF). 0 0
Jimmy Hawksworth walked (3-2 SBKBBB). 0 0
Bradley Gilliam hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Jimmy Hawksworth advanced to second. 0 0
Landen Basey lined into double play ss to second base (1-0 B); Jimmy Hawksworth out on the play. 0 0

John Carroll - Bottom of 2nd WAB JCU
Brett Krugman homered, RBI (0-1 K). 0 1
Jake Monaco popped up to 2b (0-0). 0 1
Konner Hauck flied out to cf (2-2 KKBB). 0 1
Michael Pollard struck out swinging, out at first c unassisted (3-2 BKSBFBS). 0 1

Wabash - Top of 3rd WAB JCU
Will Fremion flied out to rf (1-2 KKB). 0 1
Caleb Ellspermann flied out to lf (2-2 SBBF). 0 1
Will McKinzie reached first on an error by rf (0-2 FK). 0 1
Ben Henke singled to right center (3-2 FBBBS); Will McKinzie advanced to third. 0 1
DJ Mendez out at first ss to 2b (1-1 FB). 0 1

John Carroll - Bottom of 3rd WAB JCU
Dylan Sowers doubled to left center (3-2 BSSFBFB). 0 1
George Haracz homered, 2 RBI (1-1 FB); Dylan Sowers scored. 0 3
Thomas Bates struck out swinging (2-2 KKBBS). 0 3
Ethan Glossa doubled to left field (1-2 SBFF). 0 3
Chris Bach singled to left field (0-1 K); Ethan Glossa advanced to third. 0 3
Chris Bach stole second. 0 3
Brett Krugman walked (3-2 FBBKFBB). 0 3
Jake Monaco reached on a fielder's choice (1-2 KKB); Brett Krugman advanced to second; Chris Bach
advanced to third; Ethan Glossa out at home 3b to c. 0 3
Jake Monaco advanced to second on a wild pitch; Brett Krugman advanced to third on a wild pitch; Chris
Bach scored on a wild pitch. 0 4
Konner Hauck flied out to cf (3-2 BBFSBF). 0 4

Wabash - Top of 4th WAB JCU
Will Wallace flied out to rf (3-1 BKBB). 0 4
Jimmy Hawksworth singled to left field (0-2 KFF). 0 4
Bradley Gilliam walked (3-1 FBBBB); Jimmy Hawksworth advanced to second. 0 4
Landen Basey flied out to rf (0-2 SS); Jimmy Hawksworth advanced to third. 0 4
Will Fremion fouled out to 1b (1-1 SB). 0 4



 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

John Carroll - Bottom of 4th WAB JCU
Michael Pollard flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 4
Dylan Sowers flied out to cf (1-0 B). 0 4
George Haracz struck out looking (1-2 KSBFK). 0 4

Wabash - Top of 5th WAB JCU
Kiayuan Baskerville to p for Frank Freeman. 0 4
Caleb Ellspermann singled to left center (2-2 BKKB). 0 4
Will McKinzie flied out to rf (1-0 B). 0 4
Caleb Ellspermann stole second. 0 4
Ben Henke struck out looking (3-2 KBBBFK). 0 4
DJ Mendez struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 4

John Carroll - Bottom of 5th WAB JCU
Christopher Salek pinch hit for Thomas Bates. 0 4
Matthew Monesi pinch hit for Christopher Salek. 0 4
Matthew Monesi struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBBS). 0 4
Ethan Glossa grounded out to ss (2-2 KFBB). 0 4
Chris Bach struck out looking, out at first c unassisted (1-2 SSB). 0 4

Wabash - Top of 6th WAB JCU
Christopher Salek to 3b for Matthew Monesi. 0 4
Will Wallace singled to center field (2-1 KBB). 0 4
Jimmy Hawksworth struck out swinging (3-2 BBKSBS). 0 4
Bradley Gilliam struck out swinging (1-2 KKFBS). 0 4
Will Wallace stole second. 0 4
Landen Basey walked (3-2 KKBFBBB). 0 4
Will Fremion struck out looking (3-2 BBFBKK). 0 4

John Carroll - Bottom of 6th WAB JCU
Bryce Haney to p for Caleb Everson. 0 4
Brett Krugman fouled out to ss (3-2 BBBKK). 0 4
Jake Monaco grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 4
Konner Hauck flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 0 4

Wabash - Top of 7th WAB JCU
Caleb Ellspermann struck out looking (1-2 BKFK). 0 4
Will McKinzie walked (3-1 BBBSB). 0 4
Ben Henke singled to left field (0-0); Will McKinzie advanced to second. 0 4
Kade Buecher pinch hit for DJ Mendez. 0 4
Kade Buecher flied out to cf (0-0). 0 4
Will Wallace walked (3-1 BBBKB); Ben Henke advanced to second; Will McKinzie advanced to third. 0 4
Austin Miller to p for Kiayuan Baskerville. 0 4
Kiayuan Baskerville to p for Austin Miller. 0 4
Carson Vlcan pinch ran for Will Wallace. 0 4
Jimmy Hawksworth hit by pitch, RBI (0-2 SS); Carson Vlcan advanced to second; Ben Henke advanced to
third; Will McKinzie scored. 1 4
Bradley Gilliam struck out swinging (3-2 BFFBBS). 1 4

John Carroll - Bottom of 7th WAB JCU
Parker Smith to 1b for Carson Vlcan. 1 4
Michael Pollard struck out swinging (2-2 BKBFS). 1 4
Dylan Sowers grounded out to ss (3-2 BBKBF). 1 4
George Haracz grounded out to 2b (3-1 BBBK). 1 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Wabash - Top of 8th WAB JCU
Landen Basey walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 1 4
Austin Miller to p for Kiayuan Baskerville. 1 4
Landen Basey stole second. 1 4
Will Fremion walked (3-2 KBBFBB). 1 4
Caleb Ellspermann reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BKB); Will Fremion out at second p to ss; Landen
Basey advanced to third. 1 4
Will McKinzie reached on a fielder's choice (2-1 BFB); Caleb Ellspermann advanced to second; Landen Basey
out at home 3b to c. 1 4
Ben Henke flied out to rf (0-0). 1 4

John Carroll - Bottom of 8th WAB JCU
Christopher Salek flied out to rf (0-1 K). 1 4
Ethan Glossa grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 4
Chris Bach struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 1 4

Wabash - Top of 9th WAB JCU
Kade Buecher struck out swinging (0-2 FKS). 1 4
Parker Smith singled to left field (1-2 KBK). 1 4
Jimmy Hawksworth walked (3-1 BBBKB); Parker Smith advanced to second. 1 4
Bradley Gilliam grounded into double play 3b to 2b to 1b (3-2 KBBKB); Jimmy Hawksworth out on the play. 1 4

John Carroll - Bottom of 9th WAB JCU


